
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 
6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 24th July 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

4. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PANEL  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager detailing the 
outcome of a review of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Panel. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on changes made 
to the Risk Register between the period 6th March to 2nd September 
2013 inclusive. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. IMPROVING INTERNAL CONTROLS  (Pages 37 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager outlining 
proposed changes to the Code of Procurement following an internal 
audit review of procurement procedures. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2012/13 ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
(Pages 61 - 210) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance and 
Resources) detailing the draft Auditors ISA 260 report and seeking 

S Couper 
388103 



 
endorsement for the Annual Governance Statement, the Letter of 
Representation and the Annual Financial Report. 
 
(Copies of the Annual Governance will be sent to Members under 
separate cover
[...]
inder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 24 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

R Harrison, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G J Harlock. 

14. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

16. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. 
 

17. FILMING AND RECORDING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the content of a report by the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) proposing an amendment to paragraph 17A of the 
Council’s Constitution relating to the filming, recording and taking of 
photographs at meetings that are open to the public and the use of 
social networking and micro-blogging websites. 
 
Members were advised that the amendment had arisen as a result of 
new guidance produced by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government in June 2013 entitled “Your Council’s Cabinet – going to 
meetings, see how it works – a guide for local people”.  Whilst the 
guidance relates to meetings of the Cabinet only, Members agreed 
that it would be reasonable for any new Procedure Rule to apply to all 
meetings held by the Council which are open to the public.   
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services referred to the 
circumstances surrounding the filming of the Council meeting on 26th 
June 2013 by a member of the public.  In that respect, Members’ 
attention was drawn to correspondence sent to the Panel’s Chairma
[...]
to approve the 
proposed variation to the Council’s Constitution as set 
out in paragraph 3.4 of the report now submitted;  
 

(b) that Annex  (vi) be amended to reflect the changes 
identified by members above; and 

 
(c) that, to avoid any potential difficulty in the interim, the 

guidelines for filming, recording and taking 
photographs at meetings open to the public be 
introduced informally pending their formal approval by 
the Council on 25th September 2013. 

 

18. COMPLAINTS FEEDBACK ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and 

2



a summary of complaints concerning the District Council which had 
been determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2012/13. 
Having requested clarification over the recording of complaints to 
individual services given that Customer Services had experienced 
nine complaints in 2010/11 but none in the other three years referred 
to the in report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

19. PREPARING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel was apprised of the action taken to review the Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
Members also considered a number of issues identified as significant 
for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  It was anticipated 
that the draft statement would be finalised shortly.  Members would 
then be given the opportunity to review and comment upon the 
statement prior to its submission to Panel in September.  
 
In concluding that the supporting principle to the Code of Corporate 
Governance, which dealt with the use of resources, should refer to 
providing good value for money rather than excellence, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the
[...]
need to comply with the Code and training 
provided where required.  In acknowledging the need to deliver 
assurances that procedures are being followed, the Internal Audit 
Manager suggested that, in light of the recurring nature of the 
concerns, updates should be received on a regular basis from the 
Chief Officers’ Management Team.  Whereupon, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report be noted and the opinion 
of the Internal Audit Manager taken into account when 
considering the Corporate Governance Statement; and 
 

(b) that the Panel’s concerns in respect of the 
implementation of agreed audit actions and the lack of 
compliance with the Code of Procurement be relayed 
to Chief Officer Management Team. 

 

22. WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING   
 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
acquainted with a work programme for the Panel for 2013/14. 
 
Given that Members may have a greater understanding of some 
areas than others, the Internal Audit Manager encouraged the Panel 
to feedback to him any areas requiring additional training. Having 
been advised that the review of the effectiveness of the Panel would 
consider how to identify and provide relevant training, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

24. APPOINTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Panel was apprised 
of the outcome of a review into the procedures followed to appoint a 
contractor for a major leisure redevelopment scheme.  Members were 
advised that during the review, internal audit had raised a number of 
concerns. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a series of recommendations aimed 

5



at modifying or reinforcing the Council’s processes to minimise the 
likelihood of such issues arising again.  In considering the Internal 
Audit Manager’s conclusions, specifically the need for 
training/reinforcement on Employees’ Code of Conduct and Code of 
Procurement, Members expressed disappointment that procedures 
had not been followed.  Having stressed the importance of ensuing 
that the Code of Procurement is fully complied with, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Internal Audit Manager’s intention to review the 
internal audit plan to ensure adequate contract reviews 
are undertaken be noted; 

 
(b) that the items identified in the report now submitted 

and any other procurement related information be 
taken into account when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement; and 

 
(c) that any amendments to the Employees’ Code of 

Conduct and Code of Procurement be submitted to the 
Panel in due course. 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 
Responsible 

 

 
 
 
 

25/09/12 
 
 
 
 

Annual report on the Freedom of Information Act, 
Environmental Information Regulations and Data 
Protection Act 
 
Agreed that the previous year’s statistics on the 
number of requests received by the Council under 
the Freedom of Information Act be included in future 
reports for comparative purposes. 

  
 
 
 
September 2013 

 
 
 
 

Heads of IMD, 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

25/09/12 2010/11 Accounts 
 
The corporate guide to managing projects be 
reviewed and approved by Chief Officers 
Management Team and subsequently forwarded on 
to Managers for their perusal. 
 

 
A Working Group is being established to 
undertake this. 
Timescale will be clarified once they 
have met. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Assistant 
Director 

Finance and 
Resources 

 
 

12/12/12 Corporate Business Continuity Planning 
 
Service Manager, IMD to identify site which would 
accommodate council services in the event of major 
incident at Pathfinder House. Details to be included 
in the 2013 Annual Report to Panel.  
 

  
 
December 2013 
– Annual Report 

 
 

Service 
Manager, IMD 

12/12/12 Fraud Investigation 
 

• Identification of fraud in non welfare work and 
proposals for the fraud service from April 2015 
onwards.  

• To retain the Fraud Working Group 

 
Fraud Team Business Plan for 
2013/2014 outlines areas for non-
welfare fraud consideration (including 
the Cambridgeshire Fraud Hub). 
Provisional dates included in the 
2013/14 municipal calendar to enable 
the Working Group to meet quarterly. 

 
 
September  
2014 
 
Ongoing 

 
Head of 
Customer 
Services 

 
Head of 
Customer 
Services 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

7



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 
Responsible 

 

 

12/12/12 Providing assurance for the Governance 
Statement 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement to May/June 
Panel Meeting 
 

 
 
 
Informal meeting of CGP 1 July 2013 
discussed evidence supporting Code of 
Corporate Governance.  Panel 
subsequently agreed the significant 
issues to be included in AGS.  Informal 
Panel meeting on 19 July reviewed and 
suggested amendments to draft AGS. 
 

 
 
 
July 2013 

 
 
 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

26/3/13 Grant Certification 
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Resources to 
write to the Department of Communities & Local 
Government, the Department of Works & Pensions 
and the Audit Commission over the cost of auditing 
benefit claims and requesting the criteria for taking a 
second sample be adjusted to require this if the 
errors are significant. 
 

 
 
Letter to be sent 

 
 
June 2013 

 
 

Assistant 
Director 
Finance & 
Resources 

22/5/13 Review of the effectiveness of Overview and 
Scrutin
[...]
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title: Review of the Effectiveness of the Corporate Governance 

Panel 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Panel – 26 September 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray   
 
Report by: Internal Audit Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary  
 
The Chairman & Vice-Chairman of the Panel undertook a review of the Panel’s 
effectiveness on the 19 August 2103. They concluded that the Panel was generally 
acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference.  
 
A number of opportunities to further improve the effectiveness of the Panel were 
identified and are listed below.   
 

1. The approval of the risk management strategy is currently included in the 
Panel’s terms of reference. It is considered to be an executive function and a 
responsibility of the Cabinet. The Panel should retain responsibility for 
ensuring that the risk management arrangements are effective.  
 

2. A number of changes are required to the Panel’s terms of reference (see 
Appendix 1) including:   

a. Introducing a brief paragraph that details the scope of the Panel’s 
work; and 

b. Incorporating the functional reporting role of the Panel as required by 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
3. The Panel should have the opportunity to have informal meetings with 

internal and/or external audit and, in specific circumstances, with limited 
attendance from Council officers; 
 

4. The Internal Audit Manager be asked to present a report to the Panel that 
explains the terminology associated with individual/annual audit assurance 
opinions and risk register control assurance statements; internal audit reports 
should be circulated to Panel members.  
 

5. Members of the Panel complete a skills assessment to identify training needs. 
A formal induction training plan should be developed and delivered to 
Members within a reasonable timescale from their initial appointment.   
 

6. The Panel, through the Chairman, should formally provide Council with an 
annual report on their work.  

 

Agenda Item 4

13



A proposed action plan to address the issues noted above is included at Appendix 2.  
 
Panel have reviewed their effectiveness on five occasions since 2008. All the 
reviews have been facilitated by the Internal Audit Manager.  As Internal Audit is now 
required to have an external assessment once every five years, Panel should 
consider whether they wish to introduce a similar assessment process and if so, the 
frequency of their own self-assessment reviews.   
 
 
Financial implications  
   
With the exception of the costs associated with an external assessment (indicative 
estimates suggest a minimum of £3,000) there are no other financial implications 
arising from the report.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Panel:   
 

1. Note the results of the outcome of the Chairman & Vice-Chairman’s review of 
the effectiveness of the Panel;  

 
2. Recommend to Council that the terms of reference of the Cabinet be 

amended to include the approval of the risk management strategy;  
 

3. Recommend to Council the adoption of the Panels terms of reference as 
detailed in Appendix 1; 

 
4. Note and endorse the opportunities that have been identified to further 

improve effectiveness as contained in the Executive Summary (points 3, 4, 5 
and 6); and  
 

5. Determine the frequency and format of future Panel effectiveness reviews.  
 
 

14



 

 
1. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT  
 
1.1 Whilst it is not a statutory requirement, it is considered best practice (both in 

the public and private sectors) that the ‘audit committee’ review their own 
effectiveness. The  Panel has undertaken such a review in five of the last six 
years.  This report summarises the outcome of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman’s review of the effectiveness of the Panel, undertaken on 19th 
August 2013.   

 
1.2 The Internal Audit Manager reviewed the previous checklist of questions and 

issues that had been used to assess effectiveness to ensure they remained 
appropriate and covered all areas of the Panel’s terms of reference. 

  
1.3 The questions are based upon the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the National Audit Office good practice 
documentation supplemented by best practice within the private sector, 
including the revised audit committee guidance issued in September 2012 by 
the Financial Reporting Council in respect of UK listed companies. This year’s 
review considered 74 questions. 

 
  
2. OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW  
 
2.1 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman are of the opinion that a checklist type 

approach to reviewing effectiveness is not able to assess some of the most 
important features of the relationship that exists between the Panel and those 
who support and report to it, namely: 

 A frank, open working relationship 

 A high level of mutual respect 

 A willingness to share information freely 

 A readiness to listen to each other’s views and discuss issues openly.  
 
 They consider that the four attributes listed above are present.   
 
2.2 After completing their review, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman are of the 

view that the Panel was generally acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of 
reference 

 
2.3 In conducting the review, a number of opportunities to further improve the 

effectiveness were identified. These are listed below.  
 

Issue   Chairman &Vice-Chairman’s view 

a. Does the Panel monitor 
how risk is assessed?  

The Panel receives sufficient information to 
allow it to review how risks are both assessed 
and managed.  The Panel also approves the 
risk management strategy.  
 
The risk management strategy formalised ‘risk 
appetite’ in December 2011 and as such, it is 
now felt that approving the strategy (and risk 
appetite) should become the responsibility of 
the Cabinet.   

 

15



Issue   Chairman &Vice-Chairman’s vi
[...]
y to COMT and this Panel. 
 Enforcing the use of, and further developing the contracts register, so that it 

acts as an internal control mechanism. 
 Amending the Code of Financial Management (see Appendix 2)  
 Signing up to the Prompt Payment Code  (see Appendix 3) 
 

Employees’ Code of Conduct 
 Rewrite and re-launch the code of conduct as an employee handbook.  
 Introduce a code of ethics that will refer to the seven principles of public life. 
 Policies associated with the handbook to be made available in one location. 
 Formal ‘sign up’ to the handbook by all employees. 
 All breaches of the handbook will be treated in accordance with the 

disciplinary procedures.  
  
Changes to the employee handbook will need to be discussed with Staff Council.  
Changes to the Employees’ Code of Conduct, will require the approval of this Panel. 
It is anticipated the handbook will be in use from April 2014.  
 
Financial implications  
   
There are no financial implications arising from the report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

37



 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

1. Recommend to the Council that they endorse the revised Code of 
Procurement as detailed in Appendix 1;    

 
2. Recommend to the Council they endorse the revised Code of Financial 

Management as detailed in Appendix 2;  
 

3. Recommend to the Council that it applies to become a signatory to the 
Prompt Payment Code as endorsed by the Department for Business 
Innovation & Skills; and  

 
4. Note the actions that COMT have agreed with regard to the employees’ 

handbook.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

38



 

1. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
1.1 A recent internal audit investigation into procurement practices, highlighted 

procedural and control weaknesses in application of the Code of Procurement, 
shortcomings in compliance with the Employees’ Code of Conduct and a small 
number of associated supporting processes. 

 
1.2 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report to th
[...]
 raise overall awareness of the complex 
regulatory framework in which procurement operates.   
 

3.  The Procurement Manager will continue to provide both general and 
targeted training to Managers at all levels on procurement practices, 
the Code of Procurement and the e-marketplace.  

 
 
 

39



 
 

4.  Changes to the Contracts Register are being investigated to improve 
controls that deal with the approval of contract terms and conditions. 
These changes will reduce the likelihood of documents being issued to 
contractors without being scrutinised and/or approved by either Legal 
Services or the Procurement Manager.   
 

5.  The Council has a target of paying all invoices within 28 days of 
receipt. Invoices can be paid sooner in urgent cases. The controls that 
govern the early payment of invoices are to be reviewed to ensure that 
they are being used properly and only when required.  COMT have 
also agreed that the Council should apply to become a signatory to the 
Prompt Payment Code (Appendix 3).    

 
 
3. EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 
 
3.1 The Employees Code of Conduct is to be re-written.  An employee handbook 

will be prepared. The handbook will deal with Code of Conduct matters and 
contain a Code of Ethics which will cover both the current key values and 
behaviours and the seven principles of public life (Nolan principles).   

 
3.2 The handbook will also reference those related policies and procedures that 

employees are required to adhere to, e.g. acceptable use of IT resources, 
data protection/freedom of information, health and safety, as well as new 
policies, e.g. the use of social media. 

 
3.3 Whilst accepting that not all employees have network access, the initial aim is 

for the handbook to be held and updated electronically. All employees will be 
required to ‘sign up’ to the handbook on an annual basis to indicate their 
acceptance of its contents.  

  
 Some employees may be reluctant to ‘sign up’ in this way; a training/education 

pr
[...]
tation (Section 5) 

• Approve the Annual Financial Report and authorise the Panel’s Chairman to 
sign them on behalf of the Council (Section 6) 

 
Provision is made for the audit fees within existing budgets. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• Receives the Draft Auditor’s ISA 260 report (Appendix A). 
 

• Approves the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix B) and authorise the 
Executive Leader and Managing Director to sign the Statement on behalf of 
the Council. 

 

• Approves the Letter of Representation (Appendix C) and authorises the 
Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) to sign it on behalf of the 
Council. 

 

• Approves the Annual Financial Report (Appendix D) and authorises the 
Chairman of the Panel to sign the accounts on behalf of the Council. 

Agenda Item 7

61



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for finalising and publishing both the Council’s 

Annual Governance Statement and Annual Financial Report for 2012/13. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Panel is designated as “those charged with governance” and consequently, 

is required to approve both the Annual Governance Statement and Annual 
Financial Report prior to publication, which has to be achieved by the statutory 
deadline of the 30th September. To do this the Panel needs to follow the 
stages in the order shown in this report.  

 
 
3. RECEIVING THE DRAFT AUDITORS REPORT (ISA 260 REPORT) 
 
3.1 This will be presented to the meeting by the Council’s external auditors, 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) and is attached as Appendix A. 
 
3.2  The main issues that have been raised within the report, relating to both the 

Annual Governance Statement and the Annual Financial Report are: 
 

Annual Governance Statement 

• Culture of control and compliance. 

• Financial position. 

• Project management. 

• Procurement and Contracting. 
 
Annual Financial Report 

• Cut-off treatment for housing and council tax benefit payments. 

• Treatment of trad

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 26 September 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, 
P G Mitchell and R J West. 

   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray 
 
 

25. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

27. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 In monitoring progress/achievement of specific actions previously 
reported to the Panel, a Member questioned whether a letter had 
been sent to the Department of Communities & Local Government, 
the Department of Works & Pensions and the Audit Commission over 
the cost of auditing benefit claims and the criteria for taking a second 
sample.  In response to which, the Panel were informed that the 
Department had explained that it was not always necessary to 
undertake an extra sample so long as the auditors feel any identified 
error is an isolated one. 
 
At the same time, Members noted that, due to a change in personnel, 
the annual report on the number of requests received by the Council 
under the Freedom of Information Act would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

28. EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PANEL   
 

 A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of a 
review undertaken by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on the 
effectiveness of the Panel. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
Members noted that the review had concluded that the Panel was 
generally acting effectively and fulfilling its terms of reference. The 
Panel was also made aware of a number of opportunities to further 
improve the Panel’s effectiveness identified during the review 



process.  In that respect, Members discussed whether the 
effectiveness of the Panel should be the subject of an independent 
review.  Having been advised that an external assessment would cost 
between £3,000 and £20,000 and given the financial challenges being 
faced by the authority, Members agreed that it would be 
unreasonable to pursue this course of action. 
 
With regard to paragraph 2.4 and the suggestion that all or some of 
the Panel be invited to informal meetings with Managers to consider 
particular issues, the Panel felt that this should be confined to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
Having considered a revised terms of reference for the Panel together 
with a proposed action plan, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the outcome of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman’s review of the effectiveness of the Panel be 
noted; 
 

(b) that Council be recommended to amend the terms of 
reference of the Cabinet to include the approval of the 
Risk Management Strategy; 

 
(c) that Council be recommended to approve the Panel’s 

Terms of Reference appended to the report now 
submitted; 

 
(d) that the opportunities identified to further improve the 

effectiveness of the Panel as set out in the Executive 
Summary of the report be approved; and 

 
(e) that future reviews of the Panel’s effectiveness be 

undertaken annually. 
 
 

29. RISK REGISTER   
 

 (During the discussion on this item (7.05pm) Councillor J A Gray, 
Executive Councillor for Resources took his seat at the meeting). 
 
 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with changes made to the Risk Register between the period 6th 
March to 2nd September 2013. 
 
The Panel discussed specific risks identified within the report and the 
process by which risks are measured for impact and likelihood.  
Particular mention was made of the risks associated with MMI’s 
Scheme of Arrangement and a reduction in numbers of new 
affordable homes being built and its impact on the use of temporary 
accommodation.  A Member questioned why some risks had been 
identified as being deleted.  The Internal Audit Manager explained 
that in the majority of cases the risk had been superseded or 
duplicated by another and that an explanation for their deletion would 



be included in future reports.  
 
Having thanked Officers for their efforts in compiling the risk register, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

30. IMPROVING INTERNAL CONTROLS   
 

 Further to Minute No 13/24, a report by the Internal Audit Manager 
was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
detailing proposed changes to the Code of Procurement and the 
Code of Financial Management. Members were advised that the 
documents had been revised as a result of a recent internal audit 
investigation into procurement practices which highlighted the need to 
modify or reinforce internal control processes in a number of areas. 
 
Members were advised that in addition to the changes, a number of 
initiatives would be introduced including the training of Managers on 
procurement practices, the Code of Procurement and the e-
marketplace and the development of a new overarching procurement 
strategy.  In response to questions raised by the Panel it was 
confirmed that the final procurement strategy would be submitted to a 
future meeting, details of which would be confirmed in the Panel’s 
Progress Report. 
 
The Panel also noted that the Employees’ Code of Conduct would be 
replaced by an Employee Handbook.  The handbook would deal with 
issues relating to the Code of Conduct and contain a Code of Ethics, 
incorporating current key values and behaviours and the seven 
principles of public life. In response to a question raised by a Member, 
it was confirmed that the handbook would also include issues relating 
to the procurement and register of interests as well as general staffing 
protocols. 
 
Having discussed the circumstances and procedure for dealing with 
arithmetical errors and post tender negotiations, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Council be recommended to endorse the revised 
Code of Procurement set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
now submitted; 
 

(b) that Council be recommended to endorse the revised 
Code of Financial Management detailed in Appendix 2 of 
the report now submitted; 

 
(c) that Council be recommended to apply to become a 

signatory to the Prompt Payment Code as endorsed by 
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills; and 

 
(d) that the actions agreed with regard to the employees’ 

handbook be noted. 



    
 

31. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2012/13 ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT   
 

 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Following a detailed presentation, the Panel received a report by the 
Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for the publication of 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and the Annual Financial 
Report for 2012/13. 
 
Members were reminded of the process required to be undertaken 
prior to the documents’ publication.  As part of which, Mr C Everest 
delivered the external auditors’ ISA 260 report which outlined their 
findings arising from the audit of the 2012/13 accounts. Members 
were encouraged to note that there were no significant issues to bring 
to the attention of the Panel. Ms H Clark then proceeded to deliver an 
explanation of the audit approach undertaken and updated the Panel 
on matters which had progressed since the publication of the report. 
 
The external auditors then proceeded to respond to a number of 
questions raised by the Panel relating to net pension liabilities, 
succession planning, project management, the use of reserves and 
the perceived advantages of introducing zero based budgeting. 
 
In considering the contents of the Annual Governance Statement, 
Members’ attention was drawn to some significant areas for 
improvement, including developing the themes and aims contained in 
the Leadership Direction, budgetary control, partnership engagement, 
annual reporting, project management, compliance with the Code of 
Procurement and noted the appropriate action to be taken. 
 
The Panel complimented Officers on their efforts in finalising the 
documents in advance of the statutory deadline for publication of 30th 
September 2013.  At the same time, Members congratulated the 
Internal Audit Manager on the quality and high standard of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the content of the external 
auditors’ Letter of Representation, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the external auditor’s ISA 260 report 
be noted; 
 

(b) that the Governance Statement for 2012/13 be approved 
and the Executive Leader and Managing Director 
authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council; 
 

(c) that the Letter of Representation appended as an Annex 
to the auditors’ report now submitted be approved and 
the Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 



authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council; and 
 
(d) that the revised Annual Financial Report, as amended to 

reflect the final external audit review, be approved and 
the Chairman of the Panel authorised to sign the 
accounts on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

32. WORK AND TRAINING PROGRAMME   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) Members received and noted a work 
programme for the Panel for the period 2013/14. In doing so, the 
Panel requested that a presentation be made, prior to the start of the 
next meeting, on the District Council’s approach to tackling fraud with 
particular emphasis on the National Fraud Initiative.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


